# BANGALORE TURF CLUB LTD., ADDITIONAL REPORTS

#### <u>(A)</u>

The Stipendiary Stewards reported Trainer Mr. S.S. Attaollahi to the Stewards for Contravening Rule No. 114 (b) (i) of the B.T.C Rules of Racing with regard to unauthorizedly bringing the horse MYSTICAL AIR to his stable back and also for unauthorizedly bringing the carcass of ch g JULIO and keeping it on the area next to loading and unloading ramp on the night of 10/1/2024.

The Stewards at their meeting held on 28/3/2024, examined Trainer Mr. S.S. Attaollahi.

#### The Stewards considered the following:

- The Minutes of the Preliminary enquiry conducted by the Stipendiary Stewards;
- Charge sheet issued to Trainer Mr. S.S. Attaollahi by the Stipendiary Stewards;
- The Submissions made by Trainer Mr. S.S. Attaollahi during the enquiry;
- The Stewards noted that Trainer Mr. S.S. Attaollahi had pleaded guilty to the alleged breach of Contravening Rule No. 114 (b) (i) of the BTC Rules of Racing as charged by the Stipendiary Stewards

#### After due deliberations, the Stewards decided as under:-

- 1. To fine Trainer Mr. S.S. Attaollahi a sum of Rs.50,000/- for his negligence in discharge of his duties as a licenced professional, thereby contravening Rule No. 114 (b)(i) of the BTC Rules of Racing in respect of his charges viz; MYSTICAL AIR & JULIO.
- 2. He was informed of his right to appeal to the Board of Appeal.

#### <u>(i)</u>

# BANGALORE WINTER MEETING 2023-24 SIXTEENTH DAY, FRIDAY, 26<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2024

## Race: 109. The Indian Republic Trophy - (About) 1200 metres. Horses rated 60 to 85.

The Stipendiary Stewards reported Trainer Mr. Rajesh Narredu to the Stewards in connection with the running of b f FONDNESS OF YOU in the above race.

The Stewards at their meeting held on 28/3/2024, examined Trainer Mr. Rajesh Narredu in this regard.

#### The Stewards considered the following:

- The Minutes of the Preliminary enquiry conducted by the enquiry officers;
- Charge sheet issued to Trainer Mr. Rajesh Narredu by the Stipendiary Stewards;
- The Submissions made by Trainer Mr. Rajesh Narredu during the enquiry;
- The Stewards noted that Trainer Mr. Rajesh Narredu had not pleaded guilty to the alleged breach of Contravening Rule No. 114 (b)(i) of the BTC Rules of Racing as charged by the Stipendiary Stewards

#### After due deliberations, the Stewards decided as under:-

- 1. To fine Trainer Mr. Rajesh Narredu a sum of Rs.10,000/- for his negligence in discharge of his duties as a licenced professional, thereby contravening Rule No. 114 (b) (i) of the BTC Rules of Racing in respect of his charge FONDNESS OF YOU.
- 2. He was informed of his right to appeal to the Board of Appeal.

### Race: 113. The Totalizator Cup - Div. I - (About) 1200 metres. Horses rated 20 to 45.

An enquiry was held by the Stipendiary Stewards in the above race with respect to the riding of Jockey Naveen Kumar. V, the rider of KNOTTY CHALLENGER. In that "he failed to improve his position between the 700 Metres to 400 Metres and thereafter when his mount was full of running, he failed to infuse adequate assistance in riding out his mount in the final 150 Metres".

Jockey Naveen Kumar. V was interviewed by the Stipendiary Steward. The Stipendiary Steward after considering the submissions made by Jockey Naveen Kumar. V and after viewing the CCTV decided to charge Jockey Naveen Kumar. V for Incompetent Riding.

The Stipendiary Stewards thereafter decided as under:

"Should he apply for a grant of "A" Jockeys Licence under BTC Rules of Racing for the year 2024-25, the same shall remain suspended **for the first two (2) race days of Bangalore Summer Meeting 2024** as he had pleaded guilty to the charge for Contravention of Rule No. 161 (ii) [Incompetent Riding] of the BTC Rules of Racing on his mount KNOTTY CHALLENGER (He is permitted to ride work)".

Sd/- T. RAMAN (Advisor Racing)
Sd/- G. RAVI SHANKAR
(Sr. Stipendiary Steward)
PUBLISHED BY THE ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

8-4-2024

<u>(C)</u>

### Race: 125. The H.B.Gundappa Gowda Memorial Trophy - (About) 1200 metres. Horses rated 40 to 65.

An enquiry was held by the Stipendiary Stewards into the running and riding of THE PERFECT CHOICE, trained by Mr. Warren Singh and ridden by Jockey A.R. Pradeep in the above race. After due enquiry, their explanations were noted for future reference.

#### TWENTIETH DAY, SATURDAY, 24<sup>TH</sup> FEBRUARY, 2024

## Race: 138. The Mussoorie Stakes - (About) 1200 metres. Horses rated 40 to 65, 5 years old and over.

The enquiry officer reported Trainer Mr. Warren Singh for Contravening Rule Nos. 159 (a) & 167 (b) read with Rule No. 202 (i) (c) in respect of his charge KALLU SAKKARE and Jockey A.R. Pradeep for Contravening Rule Nos. 159 (a) & (b) read with Rule No. 202 (i) (c) on his mount KALLU SAKKARE in the above race.

The Stewards at their meeting held on 28/3/2024, examined Trainer Mr. Warren Singh, Spokesman Mr. P.S. Chouhan for Jockey A.R. Pradeep & Jockey A.R. Pradeep himself.

#### The Stewards considered the following:

- The Minutes of the Preliminary enquiry conducted by the enquiry officer;
- Charge sheet issued to Trainer Mr. Warren Singh and Jockey A.R. Pradeep by the enquiry officer;
- The Submissions made by Trainer Mr. Warren Singh and Spokesman Mr. P.S. Chouhan for Jockey A.R. Pradeep during the enquiry;
- Stewards viewed various angles of the race with specific reference to the running and riding of Jockey A.R. Pradeep in the above race;
- The Stewards noted that Trainer Mr. Warren Singh had not pleaded guilty to the alleged breach of Contravening Rule No. 159 (a) & 167 (b) read with Rule No. 202 (i) (c) of the BTC Rules of Racing as charged by the enquiry officer.
- The Stewards noted that Jockey A.R. Pradeep had not pleaded guilty to the alleged breach of Contravening Rule No. 159 (a) & (b) read with Rule No. 202 (i) (c) of the BTC Rules of Racing as charged by the enquiry officer.

#### After deliberations, they decided as under:

- (a) Not to press for the charges levied against trainer Mr. Warren Singh but nevertheless cautioned to trainer Mr. Warren Singh as to the future running of his charges and selection of his riders for his charges in future.
- (b) To change the charges levied against Jockey A.R. Pradeep for Contravention of Rule No. 161 (ii) [Unsatisfactory Riding] of the B.T.C. Rules of Racing and decided as follows:
  - "Should he apply for a grant of "A" Jockeys Licence under BTC Rules of Racing for the year 2024-25, the same shall remain suspended *for the period covering the first eight (8) race days of Bangalore Summer Meeting 2024* for Contravention of Rule No. 161 (ii) [Unsatisfactory Riding] of the BTC Rules of Racing on his mount KALLU SAKKARE (He is permitted to ride work)".
- (c) They were informed of their right to appeal to the Board of Appeal.

8-4-2024

Sd/- T. RAMAN (Advisor Racing)
PUBLISHED BY THE ORDER OF THE STEWARDS